

Rate and Fee Schedule 2025-26

Most Responsible Board Member: Treasurer

Approval date: June 17, 2025

This document is to be updated annually when fees are determined for the upcoming season, approved by the NWR Board, and posted on the NWR webpage.

Rate and Fee Schedule

Registration Fees 2025-26 Season

1. These fees are applicable to the 2025-26 season as approved by the NWR Board on June 12, 2025.

AGE DIVISION	BIRTH YEARS	EARLY BIRD FEE*	REGULAR FEE*	LATE FEE*
ACTIVE START (U7)	2019-2020	\$550	\$650	\$750
U10	2016-2019	\$930	\$1030	\$1130
U12	2014-2015	\$930	\$1030	\$1130
U14	2012-2013	\$1000	\$1100	\$1200
U16	2010-2011	\$1070	\$1170	\$1270
U19	2007-2009	\$1070	\$1170	\$1270

^{*}Applicable fee dates for the current season will be posted on the Registration page on the NWR website.

- 2. Ringette Canada and Ringette Alberta Fees are not included in NWR registration fees and are charged separately during registration.
- 3. New players to the sport of ringette are eligible for a \$100 discount from NWR.

Registration Refunds

Applicable to refunds requested after NWR registration fees have been paid.

Description	Refund
Calgary AA Acceptance	Full Amount less • financial processing fee
Before first ice time (skills or conditioning skate)	Full Amount less • \$150 administration fee
After first ice time (skills or conditioning skate) but prior to last evaluation skate	Full Amount less • \$150 administration fee • \$150 evaluations fee
After last evaluation skate	No Refund (except when a player becomes a non-playing athlete)



Rate and Fee Schedule 2025-26

At any time prior to team formation for Active Start athletes	Full Amount less • \$150 administration fee
Non-playing athlete (see definition in the Registration Policy)	 \$150 evaluations fee \$150 administration fee (includes fees paid by the association to Ringette Alberta and Ringette Calgary as applicable)

Administrative Fees

Returned or NSF cheques	\$50/ cheque
Roster change after Oct 5 (before Jan 31)	\$30/ change
Per fine paid by Association on behalf of the offending team	\$50/ fine
Filing a Notice of Appeal with Northwest	\$200/ notice
Final evaluation review request	\$200/ request
Administration fee (not otherwise specified above)	\$150

Allowable Expenses for Approved Association Business

Personal Use of Vehicle	\$0.70 per km
	Breakfast \$12
Meal maximums:	Lunch \$15
	Dinner \$25

Deposits or Buy Outs

Jersey deposit	\$250 per player
Applicable when individual players carry their own NWR jerseys If cheques are collected, they are to be dated April 1 of following year	
Volunteer buyout fee	\$350 per player



Rate and Fee Schedule 2025-26

Cross-Reference

Ringette Alberta

RAB Insurance Coverage

Chinook Ringette League

• Refer to the <u>CRL Rules and Regulations</u>

Ringette Calgary

Fees and Fines

Revision History

Date	Action Taken
June 17, 2025	Reformatted.
	Policy number removed. This document is to be updated annually when
	fees are determined for the upcoming season, approved by the NWR
	Board, and posted on the NWR webpage.

Page **3** of **3** Last edited: 6/21/2025